Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
February 24, 2026
7:00pm

e  Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

e  The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

e The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

e No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

e  All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners” Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maurcen Helm at
702-606-0747.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/Paradise TAB

Board/Council Members:  Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair
John Williams-Vice-Chair
Trenton Sheesley
Renee Woitas

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 702-455-8531,BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the

opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you

must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state
your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the

Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

III. Approval of Minutes for February 10, 2026 (For possible action)
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Approval of the Agenda for February 24, 2026 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items (for discussion only)
Planning and Zoning
VS-26-0031-ATRIUM HOLDINGS, LLC:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Paradise Road located between

Flamingo Road and Harmon Avenue within Paradise (description on file). JG/nai/cv (For possible
action) PC 3/17/26

UC-26-0059-PTIACENTE, THOMAS S. & ANDREA:
USE PERMIT for a communication tower.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARD for alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed communication tower on 0.10 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located north of Billman Avenue and west of Sandhill Road
within Paradise. JG/jam/cv (For possible action) BCC 3/18/26

UC-26-0063-TAJALLI, HAMID R.:

USE PERMIT for outdoor storage.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce and eliminate
street landscaping; 2) reduce and eliminate landscape buffering and screening; 3) eliminate access
gate setbacks; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed outdoor storage facility on 0.65 acres in an IP (Industrial Park)
Zone. Generally located south of Desert Inn and east of Sandhill Road within Paradise. TS/dd/cv
(For possible action) BCC 3/18/26

WS-25-0872-ARCHITECTISTS, LLC:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a second driveway in conjunction with
an existing single-family residence on 0.27 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone.
Generally located north of Canterbury Court and west of Spencer Street within Paradise. JG/tpd/cv
(For possible action) BCC 3/18/26

WS-25-089S-REINECK PHILLIP JOSEPH & JUDY:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking lot
landscaping; 2) modify buffering and screening; 3) modify residential adjacency standards; and 4)
reduce driveway throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed manufacturing, light facility on 0.53 acres in an IP (Industrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60) Overlay. Generally located south of Patrick Lane
and east of Annie Oakley Drive within Paradise. JG/rg/cv (For possible action) BCC 3/18/26
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6. WS-26-0042-COLOSO, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce parking; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics.
DESIGN REVIEW for an existing office building on 0.96 acres in a CP (Commercial
Professional) Zone. Generally located east of Eastern Avenue and south of Rochelle Avenue within
Paradise. TS/jud/cv (For possible action) BCC 3/18/26

7. Z.C-26-0035-GIPSY, LI.C:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.25 acres from an RS3.3 (Residential Single-Family 3.3) Zone to
a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located north of Naples Drive and west of Paradise
Road within Paradise (description on file). JG/jgh (For possible action) BCC 3/18/26

8. WS-26-0036-GIPSY, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce street landscaping;
2) reduce parking lot landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminate buffering and screening; 4) increase
fence height; 5) increase parking; 6) eliminate parking turnaround; 7) modify residential adjacency
standards; and 8) allow attached sidewalk.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed parking lot expansion and modifications to an existing
restaurant and related services establishment on a portion of 1.17 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located north of Naples
Drive and west of Paradise Road within Paradise. JG/dd/cv (For possible action) = BCC 3/18/26

VI. General Business (For possible action)

VII. Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on
this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if
applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any

member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the
Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

VIII. Next Meeting Date: March 10, 2026.
IX. Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.

https://motice.nv.gov

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MICHAEL NAFT, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY I, Vice-Chair
APRIL BECKER - JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES ~ MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
3



L.

II.

II.

IV.

Paradise Town Advisory Board
February 10, 2026

MINUTES

Board Members: Kimberly Swartzlander-Chair-PRESENT
John Williams — Vice-Chair- PRESENT
Trenton Sheesley-PRESENT
Renee Woitas-PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail .com

Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Joelene Isfalt; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Community Liaison, Alvaro Lozano; Clark County
Administrative Services

Meeting was called to order by Chair Swartzlander, at 7:00 p.m.

Public Comment:
None

Approval of January 27, 2026 Minutes

Moved by: Sheesley
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for February 10, 2026

Moved by: Williams
Action: Approve with changes
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Informational Items (For Discussion only)

Blanca announced that board member Philipp has resigned. Vacancy notice will go out in about
3 weeks, and will be Posted for 4 weeks.

Senior Soiree to be held February 12,2026 11:00am-1:00pm at the Paradise Recreation center
4775 McLeod Dr.
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VI

Planning & Zoning

WS-25-0461-NELSON, JEREMY & KATIE:

HOLDOVER WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce
setbacks; 2) eliminate building separation; and 3) modified driveway geometrics in conjunction
with an existing single-family residence on 0.14 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2)
Zone. Generally located south of Silver Falls Avenue and west of Silver View Street within
Paradise. MN/tpd/cv (For possible action)

MOVED BY-Woitas

DENY- Waivers #1 & #2

APPROVE- Waiver #3 - Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

UC-26-0012-DBJM LAS VEGAS BLVD 5.46, LL.C:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) recreational and entertainment facility; 2) outdoor dining,
drinking, and cooking; 3) live entertainment; and 4) mobile food vendor in conjunction with an
existing vehicle sales (motorcycles), rental, and repair facility on 5.46 acres in a CR (Commercial
Resort) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & AE-70) Overlay. Generally located east of Las
Vegas Boulevard South and south of Russell Road (alignment) within Paradise. JG/md/kh (For
possible action) PC 3/3/26

MOVED BY-Sheesley
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

VS-26-0002-ACRE-WS 2520, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON portion of a right-of-way being Warm Springs Road located between
Paradise Bay Drive and Eastern Avenue within Paradise (description on file). MN/rp/kh (For
possible action) PC 3/3/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

WS-26-0030-DONATIEN, RICARDO RAMIREZ:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce the rear setback of an existing
accessory living quarters in conjunction with an existing single-family residence on 0.16 acres in
an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located north of Hacienda Avenue and
west of San Anselmo Street within Paradise. JG/bb/kh (For possible action) PC 3/3/26

MOVED BY-Williams

APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

3 Letters of support were turned in by the Applicant
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SDR-26-0010-SG VEGAS OWNER, LLC:

SIGN DESIGN REVIEW to increase the number of electronic signs in conjunction with a
previously approved comprehensive sign plan for an existing shopping center on 9.46 acres in a
CR (Commercial Resort) Zone. Generally located east of Las Vegas Boulevard South and south of
Harmon Avenue within Paradise. JG/rr/kh (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous '

VS-26-0021-GALKOS, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Windy Road located between Teco

Avenue and Sunset Road; and a portion of right-of-way being Sunset Road located between Windy

Road and Ensworth Street within Paradise (description on file). MN/md/kh (For possible action)
BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

UC-26-0020-GALKOS, LLC:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) outdoor storage and display; and 2) truck parking or staging.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) non-decorative fence; 2)

increase fence height; and 3) reduced approach distance.

DESIGN REVIEW for an industrial development consisting of a proposed outdoor storage and

display, and a proposed truck parking or staging on a 3.57 acre portion of a 6.91 acre site in an IL

(Industrial Light) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & AE-70) Overlay. Generally located

north of Sunset Road and west of Windy Road within Paradise. MN/md/kh (For possible action)
BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

TM-26-500002-GALKOS, LLC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 1 commercial lot on 6.91 acres in an IL (Industrial Light) Zone
within the Airport Environs (AE-65 & AE-70) Overlay. Generally located north of Sunset Road
and west of Windy Road within Paradise. MN/md/kh (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Williams
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

Z2.C-26-0022-WIGWAM AND EASTERN, LL.C:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 1.13 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to

an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located north of Wigwam Avenue and
west of Eastern Avenue within Paradise (description on file). MN/rk (For possible action)
BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
DENY

VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous
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13.

VS-26-0023-WIGWAM AND EASTERN, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON easements of interest to Clark County located between Wigwam
Avenue and Camero Avenue, and Eastern Avenue and Spencer Street within Paradise (description
on file). MN/md/kh (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
DENY
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

WS-26-0024-WIGWAM AND EASTERN, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; and 2)
increase retaining wall height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) proposed single-family residential development; and 2)
allow alternative yards on 1.13 acres in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally
located north of Wigwam Avenue and west of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. MN/md/kh (For
possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
DENY
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

TM-26-500003-WIGWAM AND EASTERN L L C:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 5 single-family residential lots and common lots on 1.13 acres
in an RS5.2 (Residential Single-Family 5.2) Zone. Generally located north of Wigwam Avenue
and west of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. MN/md/kh (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Swartzlander
DENY
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

VS-26-0019-2151 SUNSET, LLC:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Sunset Road located between
Surrey Street and Eastern Avenue; and a portion of right-of-way being Surrey Street located
between Sunset Road and Helm Drive (alignment) within Paradise (description on file). JG/md/kh
(For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Woitas
APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
ADDED Condition
e 2 year review as a public hearing
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous
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VI
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IX.

WS-26-0018-2151 SUNSET, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate and reduce
buffering and screening; and 2) residential adjacency standards.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse complex with accessory outdoor storage
yards on 2.46 acres in an IP (Industrial Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-70) Overlay.
Generally located south of Sunset Road and east of Surrey Street within Paradise. JG/md/kh (For

possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Woitas

APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
ADDED Condition

e 2 year review as a public hearing
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

Z.C-26-0025-STRIKE INDUSTRIES, LL.C:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.46 acres from an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone to
an IP (Industrial Park) Zone. Generally located east of Topaz Street and north of Dustin Avenue
within Paradise (description on file). JG/ge (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Sheesley
APPROVE- Subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

WS-26-0026-STRIKE INDUSTRIES, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow attached sidewalks;
2) waive off-site improvements (streetlights); and 3) alternative driveway geometrics.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building on 0.46 acres in an IP (Industrial
Park) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overlay. Generally located north of Dustin
Avenue and east of Topaz Street within Paradise. JG/mh/kh (For possible action) BCC 3/4/26

MOVED BY-Sheesley

DENY-Waivers #1 and #2

APPROVE- Waiver #3a subject to staff conditions
APPROVE-Design review subject to staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

General Business (for possible action)
None

Public Comment
None

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be February 24, 2026

Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 8:40 p.m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
MICHAEL NAFT, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
APRIL BECKER - JAMES B. GIBSON — JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — TICK SEGERBLOM
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager




July 14w, 2025
Las Vegas, NV

To whom it may concern:

I, Robert Allan Dzierzewski, with domicile at 5293 San Anselmo St, Las Vegas, NV 89120 and owner of
the previously mentioned property, am writing this letter to give my consent to my neighbor:

Ricardo Ramirez Donatien with domicile at 5289 San Anselmo St, regarding the building of the casita and
the property limit wall between our properties. Any building alteration between our wall property limits
will be on Ricardo Ramirez Donatien’s own expenses.

Sincerely,

Rob zierzewski

i
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July 14, 2025
Las Vegas, NV

To whom it may concern:

I, Amigon German, with domicile at 4658 Fairfax Ave, Las Vegas, NV 89120 and owner of the previously
mentioned property, am writing this letter to give my consent to my neighbor:

Ricardo Ramirez Donatien with domicile at 5289 San Anselmo St, regarding the building of the casita and

the property limit wall between our properties. Any building alteration between our wall property limits
will be on Ricardo Ramirez Donatien’s own expenses.

Sincerely,

Amigon German

Sl



July 14w, 2025
Las Vegas, NV

To whom it may concern:

I, Jose L Sandoval Sanchez, with domicile at 5285 San Anselmo St, Las Vegas, NV 89120 and owner of the
previously mentioned property, am writing this letter to give my consent to my neighbor:

Ricardo Ramirez Donatien with domicile at 5289 San Anselmo St, regarding the building of the casita and

the property limit wall between our properties. Any building alteration between our wall property limits
will be on Ricardo Ramirez Donatien‘s own expenses.

Sincerely,

Jose L Sandoval Sanchez M 1,«////




03/17/26 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-26-0031-ATRIUM HOLDINGS, LLC;

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of a right-of-way being Paradlse

Flamingo Road and Harmon Avenue within Paradise (description
possible action)

/

/’\
ra
oad located

o4 file) JG/naj/cv (For

\

between

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
162-22-103-005

LAND USE PLAN:

N
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTA MENJ MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:

Project Description

The applicant is requesting to vacate an ab»a portion
accommodate detached sulc ’

the existing right-of-way to

Prior Land Use Requ;zsts
Application : quey/\\ | \\ \ Action Date
Number i i \
ET-25-400003 M\ ccond\@oiénsion of i fér,«i’ use permit with a | Approved | March
(UC-19-0824) sign review for long term/ghort term lodging; with | by PC 2025
| walyers fomscd\ls/efﬁacks reduced parking,
/ Theeduded nuﬁﬂger of Toading spaces, alternative
\b';%?\c ing, noigstandard off-site improvements, and
. | altetnatike commercial driveway geometrics
< ET-2 -400062\ First extensiopof time for a use permit with a design | Approved | June
(UC-19:0824) \ review for“long term/short term lodging; with | by PC 2022
Iwaivets for reduced setbacks, reduced parking,
\/ reduded number of loading spaces, alternative
/ lapdscaping, nonstandard off-site improvements, and
dlternative commercial driveway geometrics
UC-1920824 | Use permit with a design review for long term/short | Approved | December
/ term lodging; with waivers for reduced setbacks, | by PC 2019

reduced parking, reduced number of loading spaces,
alternative  landscaping, nonstandard  off-site
improvements, and alternative commercial driveway
geometrics




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number , A
WS-0360-08 | Additions, renovations, and minor site design | Approved/] May 2008

changes to an existing hotel (Atrium) with waivers to | by PC, 5

reduce parking and setbacks / /
UC-0401-05 | Resort condominium with reduced parking }@’proved \June 2005
by BCC | \
UC-353-88 | Hotel with support related facilities \ Approyed November
Noy PC N\ [ 198

A
Surrounding Land Use " \ \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning Dis}r{ct ( }:(ist g Land LW/

{Overlay) <
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use (18 | CR (AB-60)\ ¥ | Undeveloped
& West | or more du/ac) /

N
South | Entertainment Mixed-Use (18 N&) & A\FRGS) i{otel
or more du/ac) \

East Entertainment Mixed-Use (18 | CR (AE-E“@Q\\ \ Multi-family development
or more du/ac) ) ™ B

. v
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \

The applicant shall deme pr\c\{posekéue neet$ the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis V4 ) / \

Public Works - Pevelopment Review \

Staff has no objechion to the{acation of right-afixay for detached sidewalks.
% P

Staff Re ndat}e{l {:\\/

“, \ %
f this réquesiNs appro\ed, %yd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

. standaxds and\purpese” enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
tatutes.

\%evised N

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Com;)\}ghensive

» Satisfytility companies’ requirements.

e AppHcant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial



\

work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.
Public Works - Development Review AN
o The installation of detached sidewalks will require the recordation of/fhls vaeétmn of

excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for ut111t1q;(’faedestﬁan access,
streetlights, and traffic control devices; \

/

Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map s\{)mlttal

Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording. / \
/ \ \ \

Building Department - Addressing h

¢ No comment.

A \ )
Fire Prevention Bureau < i / /

o No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstnct WRD) \ \
¢ No objection.

TAB/CAC: \/ /

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: \

APPLICANT: ATRIU HOLDIN S, LL
CONTACT: JULIA 1 , ZENITH GIN%RING 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 450, LAS GA 8913

X/ \

’\;/



Docusign Envelope 1D: 94F9FB61-DC01-4FAE-BEF6-47331A075FF9

Comprehensive Planning
- Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25102030
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 162-22-103-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: _Paradise and Harmon

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION 3 :

Vacate 5' of right-of-way along Paradise Road for the installation of detached sidewalks.

‘ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION :

NAME: Atrium Holdings LLC

ADDRESS 3790 Paradise Road, Suite 250

CITY: LasVegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89189
TELEPHONE: 702-947-8330 CELL 503-333-5280

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online application)

NAME: Atrium Holdings LLC
ADDRESS: 3790 Paradise Road, Suite 250

CITY: Les vegas STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 5169
TELEPHONE: 7029478330 CELL 5033335280 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*

NAME: Julia Garrad - Zenith Engineering
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 450

CITY: Les vegas STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 9135
TELEPHONE: 702835496 CELL 702835349 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 188199

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (1, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or Its designee, 10 enter tne premises and 1o install

any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

(’SW S(LQLL Stephen Siegel 1/8/2026
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314

http://www.clarkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025
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December 16, 2025

Clark County

Current Planning

500 S. Grand Central Pkwy.
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Atrium Apartments, Zenith Project No. 201002
Right-of-Way Vacation Justification Letter

Dear Sir or Madam:

Zenith Engineering has been retained by The Siegel Group Nevada, Inc. to assist in filing a vacation
application to vacate existing right-of-way with property located on Paradise Road, north of Harmon
Avenue (Assessor’s Parcel Number 162-22-103-005). With this project we are proposing detached
sidewalks along Paradise Road. In addition, there are future improvements proposed on Paradise Road
per “Paradise Road Project” improvement plans per Clark County Drawing Project L-1711. With our
project, we are tying into the new curb location along Paradise Road with our improvements. It is
necessary to vacate the right-of-way to the back of curb for the installation of detached sidewalk..

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or comments at (702) 835-3496. Thank you.
Sincerely,

ZENITH ENGINEERING

i Garrad, PE
Principal

1980 Festival Plaza Drive Suite 450 - Las Vegas, NV 80135 - (704) 866-8535




03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING P
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
UC-26-0059-PIACENTE, THOMAS §. & ANDREA: f/ )
/ /
USE PERMIT for a communication tower. 7 %

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARD for alternative drivew 3{ geometrics\f
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed communication tower on 0.10 acres in /R§5.2 (Residential
Single-Family 5.2) Zone. ALY \

4 A%

Generally located north of Billman Avenue and west 6f S
JG/jam/cv (For possible action)

7 7 //
RELATED INFORMATION: \ <
APN: N N\ LY
161-19-302-013 g” ™ \\ %
g /s
k P

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN\?AR“I}\: \ /
i, a. Reduce the width of a propbsed c@ercial drivéway to 30 feet where 32 feet is
1(

required per Unt Standayd Drawing 222. % reduction).
b. Allow a ¢émmercialcurb return drivefvay™t0 not be installed along Billman

A?ﬁer Uniiorm S dard\Drawh{g 222.1.

v x

LAND USE PLAN: / \
WINCHESTER/RARADISE NEIG%B@RH%QB’COMMERCIAL
" T 4
BACKGROUND: \ ("~ /
rojeef Description \ \\
(‘r}ne/l';.'l Summary \ N\
' ‘ YA\,

e Sife Address: \\\
Site Acteage: 0.10 rd

r 4

depicts/4 proposed multi-carrier 80 foot high communication tower, and associated
ground equipmént, within a 30 foot by 75 foot compound located on the north half of the subject
parcel. The.groposed communication tower will only be accessible via a private access gate from
Billman Avenue to the south. An existing wall functions as the north boundary of the
communication tower compound. The east, west, and south boundaries of the compound will be
enclosed with an 8 foot high decorative CMU wall. The tower is set back (from the leading edge
of the arrays) approximately 24 feet from the north property line, 6 feet from east property line,
111 feet from south property line along Billman Avenue, and 6 feet from west property line. A



special use permit is required for a communication tower within the RS5.2 Zone and because the
proposed communication tower is set back 6 feet from the adjacent residential property to the

west where 23 feet is required per Section 30.03.08B. A\
RN
Landscaping S Fy
Landscaping is not proposed or required with this application. /“f 7
' <
Elevations // \\

The plans depict an 80 foot high monopole communication tower, Ground quipmeny will be
screened from street view by a proposed 8 foot high 161 decorative\C ‘wally The compound
will be accessed by a 12 foot wide driveway and 12 foot widé metap gate propo ed withig the
existing CMU wall. The tower will be structurally capable grid desighed to accommugdate at lgast
3 antenna arrays. The tower is depicted as having a stealth desigx to miniize the visyal impact
on the surrounding area.

e

Applicant’s Justification 3
The applicant states the proposed communigation towerk\lgcated(the grounds of an existing
plant nursery in an industrial area; therefofe, th roposed tower will not be out of character.
Additionally, the tower is necessary improve o verage\ag\ld expand telecommunications
network capacity for the provider to mégt customer demand. It\will prévide residents, visitors
and businesses with reliable, high-quality\wirel ervice and willhephance emergency services,
which is vital to the safety of the area. \

\ \

Surrounding Land Use /_\ \‘\ \

\ d
Planned Land Use Categor}g Zo\:ing District | Existing Land Use
\ | | (Overlay) \
Notth | PublicUée </ / |RSSR / Place of worship
South | Ranch \%}ate N@ighborhé’sa\ﬁsg L/ Single-family residential
(up to 2 dijac) /
East | Neighborhosd Comnferciat~. | CF Undeveloped
w/eg/ Ranch\sﬁzté Neighborhood | RS5.2 Single-family residential
(up to 2 dwle) \
o

STANDARDSWOR A PR\QV :
The applicant shill dempnstrafe that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
i\in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comp¥ehensive
Use Permit .~

A special ‘t{sé/ permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

anning



The proposed communication tower is adjacent to a residential use to the west, with the closest
residential development being 6 feet where 23 feet is required. However, this residential property
is owned and occupied by the owner of the communication tower property. The next closest
residential development to the south is 171 feet away where 113 feet is required é\;\ower is
proposed to be 80 feet in height and its design has the capacity to support more fHan one antenna.
Staff does not anticipate any negative impacts associated with the propgséd comAunication
tower and the ground equipment. Businesses, governments, emergency services, and the general
public are all users of cellular technology. The installation of thiﬁoposed expansion will
St

enhance service coverage and reliability for users in Clark CountyX Staff finds the\proposed
. . e

tower should not adversely affect adjacent properties, the surro duseshor the character

of the area. For these reasons, staff can support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establi ;
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1Y the usé(s) of thie area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially a&\(erse mannef; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residipg in, yorking in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially “detrimental \fo the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by’and will not create undue\burden on, any public

Design Review \
Development of the subject 7 is revigwed to/determi ) it is compatible with adjacent

ent in the area; 2) the elevations,

design characteristics

undesirable in appeafance;4nd\3) sit access\and citculation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic. \
\ T \g f/

The applicant has ‘depicted the tower as I‘;ip‘hg a stealth design so as to minimize its visual

g

impact on the surrounding aref\Sffialso fir{ds that the existing block wall will act as screening

for the ground eguipment area, themb}\ﬁeducing, if not eliminating, the visual impact of the
yér’s ground equipment. For thige reasons, staff can support the design review request.
Publi view

S\

ntage of the site does not allow for a commercial driveway to meet the minimum

e limited fro
;&\iards ohrequired dfiveway width. Staff anticipates only maintenance will access the site, so
there\will be lifnited staffic. Therefore, staff can support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning A
. Apphcant is advised that a bond (or other guarantee per Section 30.03.08) is\required
prior to the construction of the tower; this approval also includes all-future aﬂtennas
proposed in conjunction with this tower provided all future antenngs are defefmined to
er, building permits
must be obtained for this tower pnor to building permits beifig issued for\any other
communication tower within a radius of 600 feet otherwise itional tand use
applications may be required; within 2 years from the approval the application must

; d
not commenced or there has been no substantiaKwork toga%/;umﬁon withinge time
specified; changes to the approved project will xequire e;vffxd use application; and

the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring\compliance” with all conditions and

deadlines /\
\
Public Works - Development Review { k \
e Full off-sites to include a commer\"\lal dywy \/ &
Fire Prevention Bureau

e No comment. / / \/
Clark County Water/Reclamatlon D strict (CCW

e No commepf
,

TAB/CAC: \\ \ \\%
APPROVALS: '\ - J
PROTE \ S i

APPLICANT: THB.TOWERS h.Lc
ONTACTTRAC CL iE, N%IEDGE NETWORKS, LLC, 4850 W. OQUENDO ROAD,
LAS VEGAS, ) 89138 /

\

il




03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING A
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST # \\
UC-26-0063-TAJALLI, HAMID R.: // ' P
Vd F
USE PERMIT for outdoor storage. d </

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following; 3l reduce an\d\ eliminate
street landscaping; 2) reduce and eliminate landscape buffering asd screghing; 3) eliminate
access gate setbacks; and 4) alternative driveway geometrics. \ /\ \
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed outdoor storage facility ofi 0.65’acres in an\JP (Indistrial
Park) Zone. P & \

j!
Generally located south of Desert Inn and east of Sand<Roa | within Paradise. TS/dd¥g¢ (For

possible action)

7
PN X A
RELATED INFORMATION: / \ % %
APN: \1

161-18-510-054 \ S WA

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS \’/

1. a. Reduce theAvidth of the street landscaping striy along Desert Inn Road to 6.5 feet
i

where ainimum of 1 feet is required per Section 30.04.01D (a 35% reduction).

1 &cape rea aye required per Section 30.04.01D.
p a. Allow a 6 thothigh non- at%y lock wall along the south property line where
an 8\foot high decorative screenvall shall be provided per Section 30.04.02C.
_Eliminate the 8(Toot-high dgcorative screen wall on the west and east property

’Wﬁfi{'e requixed per S€ tion 30.04.2C.
8 Elim? ate&hglan cape buffer along the west, south, and east property lines
5

b. Elimjsiate stpeet landscaping (thees) along Desert Inn Road where trees within the

where 3 15\foot wigde landscape buffer consisting of a double row of evergreen
\ges is réquined pef Section 30.04.02C.
Jiminat 3

5

\the acqess gafe setback to zero feet where a minimum of 18 feet is required per
Sextion 30.04.03E.
:Hminaté the driveway throat depth along Desert Inn Road to zero feet where 25

\b. Allp% a commercial curb return driveway to not be installed along Desert Inn

\\ /R/oad per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.

LAND US}{PLAN :
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary A
e Site Address: 3909 Desert Inn Road Y
e Site Acreage: 0.65 // /
e Project Type: Outdoor storage ) ,f’f . e
e Parking Required/Provided: 1/1 o N\
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/0 N\

i Y
Site Plan /\\//\\\ \

The site plan depicts a 9,400 square foot outdoor storage aréa on iie northern pprtion%ﬁthe
subject parcel, located south of Desert Inn Road. The southern tw; th)i;@‘;f the site\is uga{a\l)ed

and will not be utilized for outdoor storage. Access to th€ site jg'provided via a driveway ofi the
northeast comner of the site. A swinging gate which remains opin/dﬁrm usiness hours’is also
located at the entrance, with a zero foot setback from\:che propert),/x e thus necessitating a
waiver of development standards. The outdoor storage area is unscngened from the right of way,
and is not accessory to an indoor primary us n,‘hec\eas:,itating ause permit per Title 30. There is an
existing freestanding sign (billboard) logafed towards the noitheast coner of the site, with no
other buildings or structures on the property. The single parkin spaczgquired for the outdoor

storage area is located towards the northwgst co?{of the Bite.

Landscaping >

Plans depict the landscapin as bein\%:omp ised a\si}rgfc 6.5 foot wide street landscape
strip where a 10 foot wid€ landscape ‘strip is _\equired)agxf;nd an attached sidewalk. Additionally,
photos of the landscaping strip.show it as beipg filled with mature palm trees and various shrubs
and none of the trees listed on the SNWA plént list jre provided. Except for an existing 6 foot
high CMU wall ¢n the south pert;é’ime, none of the required landscape buffering or screening
is provided on the\west, séu{lp;, or east sia’és@ﬁ(e property. All of these conditions necessitate

waivers of developéxgnt standar &

Jichnts Justlation i
Appli¢ant’s Justifisatior \\

Thé applicant states }lﬂ\at ey have'no employees, nor do customers come to the site, and that the
ot is only useq for the\storage of ¥ehicles that are sold at auction. The applicant also states that
nothing will be Stored on the

aved portion of the site. The applicant requests waivers and the
se permits for the requjred landscaping and screening, citing ongoing security concerns. They
state that \(ndivi;iuals n the surrounding area have previously accessed the site without
aut\hgrizatioﬁ\{pésultin in theft and fuel siphoning from stored vehicles. Per the applicant
landstaping and scrg€ning will obscure them from view which will lead to increased theft.

¥
Prior Land Us€ Requests »
Applicatieft | Request Action | Date
Number 7
WS-0565-01 | Waiver of development standards to increase the | Approved | June
height of a freestanding sign by PC 2001
UC-1998-97 | Use permit for a freestanding sign Approved | December
by PC 1997




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number 7 A
7ZC-1930-95 | Zone change to M-D for an office/warchouse | Approve Degember
development - expired 7 by BC 19585
Surrounding Land Use 7 7 / <
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District/ Existing Land Use
(Overlay) , \| \
North | Corridor Mixed-Use (up to 18 du/ac) RM32 7 \ M Seniorljving fadility
South | Neighborhood Commercial CG /| Construckon offices
*East | Corridor Mixed-Use (up to 18 du/ac) RS52° /  |Public right-of-way)
West | Corridor Mixed-Use (up to 18 du/ac) cx /| Vehiclesales,
*Immediately to the east is I-11 overpass Q\ \// / ' W
/

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO) é‘
CE25-03272 is an active Code Enforceme?cé’ for unper%d outdgpor storage.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ¢

\ ,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposgd request i cons\h-ﬁmt/u%th the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. \ /

Analysis \
Comprehensive Planni \
Use Permit }

/ ‘ :
A special use peny-if isc \}mﬁed onja case\by case\basis in consideration of the standards for

approval. Additionally,\the pSe shall not re\sult i1 a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent propertlss, character of the TheighbOrhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, 01

from) any nbnindustrial use. Furthermore, staff is not supporting any of the waivers

standafds or the design review for the site, therefore staff cannot support this
/

N

Waivers uf Dex@ment Standards

The applié“azft/ shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the arca adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the




proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

Waiver of Development Standards #1 Y

Staff finds that the landscape strip currently located along Desert Inn Road does fiot meqfcurrent
Title 30 standards; the width of the landscape strip is not wide enough Jehind thé existing
attached sidewalk, and the plant material within the landscape strip mai consxs{s of mature
palm trees, which are prohibited by Title 30. Aerial imagery shows thaj street Ian&scape strip
was added around 2007, and staff cannot find any permits or land us enﬂﬂ@ﬁv@nts that allowed
its design. While staff typically encourages landscaping and ad; o at r the\ reservation of
existing mature plant material, staff cannot support this waiver deve opmcnt stangards

Waiver of Development Standards #2 &

Landscape buffers are meant to separate more intens¢ zoning dispricts from their les sifitense
neighboring properties, and to separate freeways fro individial ppoperties for safety and
aesthetic purposes. In this case, staff finds that Whﬂe the\current usg-is not out of place for the
area, any future industrial uses on site, or the expansion or intensification of the current outdoor
storage use, could negatively impact the innhediate area, and that these,impacts would be greatly
lessened by the code-required buffering and screet Staff\also ﬁne;(s that if the landscape
buffers were not installed, the addition of 8-faqt-high orative, scre e “walls along the south,
cast and west property lines would greatly improve the site-and les<en any potential negative

impacts to the adjacent properties. For thes? reas aff cannot™ port this request.
" A

Waiver of Development Stﬁa;is P i\ N
Staff finds that elimipating the gate\setback could/result in vehicular traffic queuemg along
Desert Inn Road to enter t Thc; apphc nt states the access gates will remain open during
business hours, wiich doés hel mm ate any potent issues, but there is also no reason that the
gates could not relocated/fo meé'fﬁi‘f:\l@\ Setback requirement. For these reasons, staff
cannot support this'tequest.

\ & S
DesignKeview ™ \ \ ~

Deyelopment of the ubjé\ct propexty is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent

éveloppientand is haymonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
desxgm ristics architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesué{zle m earante; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
dways Qr nelg borhopd traffic.

The pplican Kas ﬂ}e/ opportunity to provide visually appealing site design and needed services

for surrounding corimunities. In this case, staff finds that the design of the outdoor storage and
display lot %{g;g in its design; and the site was developed without permission from any

County déparfments and does not meet multiple requirements of Title 30. Additionally, staff
finds that the site could be greatly improved with minimal changes; replacing the unpermitted
landscaping with new trees as outlines in the Southern Neveda Water Authority plant list, the
addition of buffer landscaping or buffer walls, and a minor relocation of the access gate would
drastically change the condition of the site. For these reasons, staff cannot support this request.



Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #4a

With the high volume of traffic on Desert Inn Road, the request to eliminate throat depth is
excessive and will cause stacking in the right-of-way. Therefore, staff cannof su\ﬁpon this
request. r f_/'

rd 4

Waiver of Development Standards #4b /‘ <

Commercial curb return driveways help mitigate traffic by allowing a s/mooth transmtm from the
road into the commercial site, whereas pan driveways require vehlcleS\ 0 neaglkycome to\a stop to
negotiate a turn into a site. As such, pan driveways are not gle andard or any
driveways other than emergency access driveways only. Therefore )staff cann t\ suppo 1h1s

request.
Staff Recommendation \/
Denial. \/

sion

Tf this request is approved, the Board and/or Lommis 1ds that e application is consistent
¢ Master Ian Ti e 30, and/or the Nevada

with the standards and purpose enumerated in
Revised Statutes.

i

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIOI‘}?:

1
Comprehensive Planning : //
If approved: TN, \
o (Certificate of Qecupancy and/ busniress licexfse shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Com and paymev\:«\t of tha tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required
trees waiyéd. J
e Applicant\is advised” within
commence O¢ the application wﬂl expar unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; a substantial chagige 1 ces or regulations may warrant denial or added
~condition¥p anextension of tune the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commented O there his been no substantial work towards completion within the time
ecl ed changes o the approved project will require a new land use application; and
i )sol ésponsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

P\bllc Wor -fDeve/u/q)ment Review

No co ent

;::

Fire Pre venti Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: HAMIDREZA TAJALLI
CONTACT: HAMIDREZA TAJALLIL 7844 DESERT BELL AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV

89128 /ﬁ\

& g

.
’ //\\



Comprehensive Planning
. Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW# L9 - /00257
ASSESSOR PARCEL#{s):  161-18-510-054

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3909 East Desert Inn Road, Las Vegas, NV 89121

DETAILED S’EJARY‘ PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Oueor § tora9e of vehicls

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Hamid R. Tajalli_

ADDRESS: 7844 Desert Bell Avenue _ -
CITY: Las Vegas , _ , STATE: nv ZIP CODE: 89128
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-580-2075 T

APPLICANT INFORMATION {information must match online application)

NAME: Hamid R. Tajalli

ADDRESS: 7844 Desert Bell Ave
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89128
TELEPHONE: CELL 702-580-2075 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION {information must match online application)”

NAME: Hamid R. Tajalli

ADDRESS: 7844 Desert Bell Ave - _ ﬂ i . )
CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ) ZIp CODE: 89128
TELEPHONE: __ ) _ CELL 702-580-2075 ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolle of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (I, We) also autharize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on sgid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

X A0l ;i{}%jﬁ-@

ner (Print)

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314

http://www_clatkcountynv.gov/comprehensive-planning 06/24/2025

3



Best Auto

Hamid Tajalli ,
7844 Desert Bell Ave.
Las Vegas, NV 89128
(702) 580-2075

Re: Property at 3909 E. Desert Inn Road. Las Vegas, NV §9121

APR-25-100287

To Whom It May Concern:

When | originally bought the land, | intended to open a recycling center, but | abandoned those plans,

I, Hamid, R. Tajalli, have a dealer’s license to sell motor vehicles. | only use my license for wholesale

so | currently use the land only to store vehicles. All my cars are sold at auction. | do not make retail
sales, and | do not have any employees.

Nothing will be stored on the unpaved portion of the site.

1 am requesting the following applications:

1.

2.

9.

A use permit to eliminate an 8’ high screened fence or wall where required per section
30.03.07D .4 in an IP zone.

A use permit to allow outdoor storage not accessory to an indoor primary use where required
per section 30.03.07D.4.

A waiver of development standards to eliminate the access gate setback where 18 feet is
required to 0 feet per section 30.04.04E(2).

A waiver of development standards to eliminate the 15-foot landscape buffer with an eight (8)
foot decorative screen wall along the west, east, and south property lines.

A waiver of development standards for the landscape buffer along the south, east, and west
sides of the parcel per 30.04.02C.

Awaiver of development standards to eliminate street landscaping per 30.04.01 D(7).

A waiver of development standards to reduce street landscaping width to 6.5 feet where 10
feet is required per 30.04.01D(7).

Waiver of development standards to not install a commercial curb return driveway per Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1

Waiver of development standards to allow a throat depth of 0’ where 28’ is required Uniform
Standard Drawing 222.1

10. Design review for an outdoor storage yard

The landscape will not be affected by the changes requested. | would also like to request to waive

landscaping requirement along Desert Inn Rd per 30.64.030. The current landscaping will not be
affected.

S\



Additionally, the unhoused population that is living between my property line, where there is a fence,
and the freeway are continuously trespassing on my property. | have caught them syphoning gas or

stealing from the property. My concern with having a screened fence is that people will be masked
from view, and | will suffer more losses and theft.

Sincerely, ’ q.] 7 5
1o Wl

Hamid R. Tajalli
(Owner)




03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
WS-25-0872-ARCHITECTISTS, LLC:

k. 7
,f’ P

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to allow a second dmv&%;iray in )ﬁénjunctmn
with an existing single-family residence on 0.27 acres in an RS5.2 (Reszﬁfentlal Si{tgle Family
5.2) Zone. /

9 %
Generally located north of Canterbury Court and west of S n\c@ eet \Within Paradise.
JG/tpd/cv (For possible action) \

2

77X N

RELATED INFORMATION: ./ / N
APN: \ 4
162-23-418-005 . LY <

N
S NN
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: N\ \
Allow a second driveway where 1 is the t\?am um allowed per U)r\forr}étandard Drawing 222,
LAND USE PLAN:

WINCHESTER/PARADISE/» INTENSIT\}‘ UBURBAN
DU/AC)

BACKGROUND: / /\ > "‘a \
Project Description I
General Summary, m\‘\‘» \*.//;

e Site Address; 1686 Canterbury Court
e Si reage: (.27 {-\ /
Skﬁondary\dnveway

ite Pl N X \ /
The p depic}s‘ an exi ting\gipgl/e -family residence with access provided via Canterbury Court

o the soyth. The\applicant paved the front yard area which features 2 driveways, where only 1 is
the maximym allgwed per Uniform Standard Drawing 222. In order for the applicant to complete
} Off-Slt\E\;)B{fnllt W25-14087) with Clark County Public Works, a waiver to allow 2

NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8

Applicant’s Justification
The appli\éan{ states that 2 driveways are necessary to accommodate the split garage that has
already been constructed. It is not possible to build a connecting driveway that meets the

standards outlined in Uniform Standard Drawing 222.




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)

North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (RN) | RS20 Single- famﬂy ;e’mde}mal

{up to 2 dw/ac) 7
South | Compact Neighborhood (CN) (up | RM18 (MPO) Muln-fa,mﬂy resz;léﬁtxa

| to 18 du/ac)
East & | Mid-Intensity Suburban | RS5.2 SII’(lgr e-family resmle\nnal
West | Neighborhood (MN) (up to 8 du/ac) o % Y N\
\ N \/ A

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request js’consistént with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning /
Waiver of Development Standards ,\
The applicant shall have the burden of prgef to establish that the prop&sed request is appropriate

subject property will not be affected in 4 substantially adverse mignner;2) the proposal will not
orkmg in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially \detrfmental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be adequamby, and willnot ¢ undue burden on, any public
improvements, tacﬂmes, T services ‘ :

Public Works - De elo ev1evs; \
Waiver of Devel ment ds f"

Staff can support e requé‘s; or the addm &r eway as it has no conflicts with traffic.

for its proposed location by showing the following™1) the u?ggs\)‘:f thc area adjacent to the
in

Staff Re;emmendaﬁqn ‘\ ~

‘\ "\
% RN
&S appro ed, ,\the Bogrd and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
W1th the standé\ds and purst enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

evised Statutes

PWIML

Comp\r ensive Planning
ip\fg?f( is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must complete
application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of time; a
substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and

ST@/FF CONDITIONS:



the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.
«g/\“
Public Works - Development Review rd \\\
e Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be requn"ed / !,?
/ A
/ ,./
Fire Prevention Bureau / L
e No comment. / R\\
A \
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) / \ \/ ‘

this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwatertegr.com #nd rgference POQC Tracky
#0090-2026 to obtain your POC exhibit; and tha ow cohtribufions exceedi

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (PO requ t has been 0 plet for
E\g\
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC: \
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: / \

APPLICANT: INFINITY ENGINEER G,
CONTACT: INFINITY ENGINEERING,
200, LAS VEGAS, NV 89102 \




Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _162-23-418-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 1686 Canterbury Ct. ,
e DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Single family residence requesting wavier to allow for dual separate driveways.

AME: SHENG YOUNG CHUNG

N
ADDREss: 3340 PEPPER LANE SUITE 110

city: LAS VEGAS STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89120
TELEPHONE: CELL 7023249503 emalL: |

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match online recoyd}

NAME: Chi-Ying Seto
ADDRESS: 4276 Spring Mountain Road #200

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89102 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: 702-827-1416  CELL702-379-8812 _ EMAIL: TR

AME: _Chi-Ying Seto

N
ADDRESS: 4276 Spring Mountain Road #200
CiTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89102 REF CONTACT ID #

TELEPHONE: 702-827-1416 _ CELL 702-379-8812  EMAIL: [

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
pians, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

s%e—m; young SHENG YOUNG CHUNG 07/14/2025

Property~Owiier {Signafufe)” W Property Owner (Print) Date

DEPARTMENT USE ONLY:

AC [ ar [ er pupp ] sn uc [ ws
[]ace AV ] ea SC ] Vs []z
ﬂ AG E DR ] rwo [J ser E*{m WC OTHER
APPUCATION # {5) , ACCEPTEDBY -
PC MEETING DATE DATE i S
BOCO MEETING DATE FEES e
TAB/CACULOCATION DATE

[{ 02/05/2024



4276 Spring Mountain Rd. #200
Las Vegas, NV 89102

Tel: (702) 827-1414

Fax: (702) 827-1413

9/15/2025

Clark County Development of Comprehensive Planning
500 8. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Tel: (702) 455-4314

Email: zoning@clarkcountynv.gov

RE: Waiver of Development Standards for 1686 Canterbury Ct. (APN 162-23-418-
005), APR-25-101093

Dear Sir or Madam,

As requested by Clark County Development Review for Offsite Plan PW25-14087, a
waiver of development standards is needed for the proposed duo driveways where only
one is allowed per Clark County Uniform Standard Drawing 222.

As such, please accept this letter as a waiver request to allow two proposed driveways
for this development. A duo driveway is needed because the proposed development
have a split garage and a connected driveway is not possible for this lot.

Should you have additional questions or concerns regarding this submittal, please don’t
hesitate to contact me. Thank you for considering this waiver request.

Sincerely,

£=2

Chi-Ying Seto, P.E.
Principal Engineer



03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING %
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
WS-25-0895-REINECK PHILLIP JOSEPH & JUDY: Fa

/ /
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: reduce(i)arkmg lot
landscaping; 2) modify buffering and screening; 3) modify reSIdenual djacency staﬂdards and
4) reduce driveway throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed manufacturing, light facititi 53 cres ukan 1P

Generally located south of Patrick Lane and east of Annie ive withi ara ise.
JG/rg/ev (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

/\ \
APN:

161-31-701-002 \

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT ST DA
1. Reduce the number ulred 1 ndsca 1sl s where landscape islands shall be

provided every 6 kmg spases at end of each rgw ofparking per Section 30.04.01D.

.5 Modify the buffeéring and screcgmng ty allow gn 8 foot wall only along the west property
line where buffering’and scree mg shall con st of a 15 foot landscape buffer with an 8
foot decorafive sofeen »yédl is equlred Rer Se ion 30.04.01D.

3. a. Allow high ,a’étwlty are dsv opment, such as parking, circulation, loading

and ehvery arcas ad‘}a%eas subject to Residential Adjacency Standards

) er Se U()n 30. (@l@ﬁﬁ\

4. Allow 2\ arklng ot alo?g“’iot lines adjacent to a residential use (west property

// ction 30,04.06L.

\e. Allow,the service/loading area to be set back 42 feet where 50 feet is required per
Secotion 30.04.06N.

ow a service/loading areas not screened from adjacent residential properties
\ /per Section 30.04.06N.
4, Reduce the driveway throat depth along Patrick Lane to 12 feet where 25 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 52% reduction).



LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

A

BACKGROUND: 7N\
Project Description / )
General Summary / /;f

o Site Address: 4021 E. Patrick Lane z// <

e Site Acreage: 0.53 \

e Project Type: Manufacturing, light facility \\\

o Number of Stories: 1 \‘

e Building Height (feet): Up to 26

¢ Square Feet: 2,812 (proposed Building 1)/3,588 (proposed’Building 2)/4 (propo ed

Building 3)
e Parking Required/Provided: 10/12 /;

e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7

Site Plan
The propased site plan depicts 3 attac

spaces, including 1 accessible space, are locate
building entrances. The plan shows a painted pedgsy:
the building entrances. A trash enwslpsure lgcated north dding 1 and is set back at 52 feet
from the west property lifie (adjacent 0 an eEustmg r dentlal use) where 50 feet is requlred per

ed to reduce the driveway throat depth along Patrick Lane from
%5 feet ton12 feet)ner Unjform Standard Drawing 222.1.

Landscapin

The plan depicts a ndscape strip along Patrick Lane, located behind the existing sidewalk, and
exceeding 10 feetin width, which features large trees on both sides of the driveway.

The waives of development standards requested include a reduction in the number of required
landscape islands at the end of parking rows per Section 30.01.01D, and a modification to
buffering and screening standards to eliminate the required 15 foot landscape buffer and allow no
evetrgreen trees where double rows of trees are required per Section 30.04.01D. An existing 8

foot high decorative wall is provided along the west property line and functions as the primary
screening element, forming the basis for the requested modification. Based on the number of




parking islands, 3 trees are required; however, only 2 islands are provided and therefore only 2
trees are provided, with the remaining deficiency addressed through the tree fee-in-lieu.

Elevations

&

The plans depict single story buildings with a maximum height of approxifately 26 feet.
Exterior elevations feature beige metal siding, metal roofing, and boxgd}mowrh gs Door
openings are provided on 3 sides of the building, including a roll-up door, r6n the notth elevation
facing the public right-of-way, 2 standard doors on the south elevation a’nd double dowys with an

overhang on the west elevation. The east elevation contains no openi
same metal siding.

Floor Plans

The plans depict 3 single story attached industrial building |

s1te constraints, the applicant requests waiyers t
plantings along the west property line, reﬁuce

r{g\/ /d/fs\ﬁmshe with the
eas of 2,81&3}&}1’%&
t for Building 3, fepa total

and activity areas, allow fe ing lot landscape isl d modify driveway throat depth

and the adjacent praperty

wnerjhas Ma Iette of support for the project.
\
Reg uesﬁ\/ 7 /

r%dsca ing, screening, and parking are provided where feasible,
e

N,
N

Prior Land Use

Application | Reguest rd Action Date

Number —— \e\\ L rd

WS0686-07 ;aWEXQ of E\evelopment standards and design | Approved | August
review for an R sales and rental facility - expired | by BCC 2007

ZC-0040-04 An e\ge jon of #ime to review an office building as Approved | July

(ET-0038-05) \| principal u explred by BCC 2005

ZC-0019-04 \A zoni change to reclassify the site from R-E to M- | Approved | February
/D, se permit and design review for an office | by BCC 2004

\ \ bu11c}li/ng as a principal use - expired

Surrounding La,'r{d Use

Plgrined Land Use Category Zoning District Existing Land Use

& East

v 7 {Overlay)
North | Neighborhood Commercial CP (AE-60) Undeveloped
South | Business Employment IP (AE-60) Office/warehouse

West | Business Employment | RS20 (AE-60) Single-family residential




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis 4 /
Comprehensive Planning ra 7

Waivers of Development Standards / f

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the propoxél request is‘hppropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) &f the areg adjacégt to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse 2 the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing/in, \}orking in, visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimentg! to the public welfaré,\ and 3)\the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not créate aya/uynd urden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

%

m

Waiver of Development Standards #1 Xi /

Staff finds this request would reduce the number of landscgpe isla@s normally required at the
end of proposed parking rows. These 1 islands serve an‘important functional and
aesthetic purpose: they break up long e :gment, provide shgde, support heat-island
reduction, and contribute to a more finished and comfortable parking emvironment. The current
site layout can accommodate the requiked islands witho affét{c; g circulation or building
placement, and there is no site-specific co strair\{ th woufye compliance impractical. For
these reasons, staff does not rt this request.

\

Waiver of Development Standards #2 \
This waiver would pemove the equired 15 fobt landscape buffer and evergreen tree requirement
along the west préperty line. §, en though the _‘adja t parcel is zoned residential, the Business
Employment land use desigdation sig that sifis area is expected to transition away from
residential use overtime. The existing 8 foot Jigh decorative wall already provides meaningful
screening and cove&much o@ﬁﬁf&t@\by&r is intended to accomplish. Because of that, staff
finds ﬁh}m{ig e buffér will not create compatibility issues. Although staff does not

support waiver of d vflopment standards #1, this request can be supported on its own because it

eets <ﬁﬁl\sﬂt of the buf\fe\ring stghdards and is justified based on the site’s conditions.
N
QWaiver f Devé‘wmenﬁStan ds #3

ese wa}iyers relate toj residential adjacency standards, which are meant to ensure a smooth
transition béxtw/t;é/n moye intense development and nearby residences. Staff finds that the lot is
narrdw from ‘east to west, which limits how the applicant can lay out the building, parking, and
loadin} areas while still meeting all standard setbacks. Even with that constraint, the more active
are pulled toward the interior which may reduce potential impacts on the

P

parking adjacency, and the slightly reduced loading setback all function within this context and
do not create circulation or compatibility concerns. Although staff does not support waiver of
development standards #1, this request can be supported because it meets the intent of the
Residential Adjacency Standards section of Title 30.



Design Review

Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) thglevations,
design characteristics and other architectural and aesthetic features are not/unfzi htly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatlve:ly impact djacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic. Vs /

- 7
Vi Ay

Staff finds that the overall layout and building scale are genergy compatibls, with the

surrounding industrial and employment uses, and the project fits the‘developfent patt\s%along

light

from public streets, so it does not create an aesthetic coricern funefion
adequately for the site. A single driveway on Patrick . ea 18
located near the building entrances. A painted pedestri provides a clear route from
parking to the doors, even though it is not differentiated i aterial. Vehicle movements

on the site are straightforward and do not /oi;eate conflicts with atjacent roadways or nearby
residential traffic. Staff supports the desig %ewe\&@lest

Public Works - Development Review 2’\ ‘Y \ k /
Waiver of Development Standards #4 N \
Staff has no objection to the reduced th:oat @ for the driveway on Patrick Lane. The
applicant has reduced the po conflicty by pr ng extra Jandscaping on the ingress side to
provide drivers additional”distance before 1hey encoy{(e;r y conflicting parking spaces and
loading zones.

} i

Staff Recommendation  / \
Approval for walyers of\‘d;;v/elopmen standards#2, #3, #4 and the design review; denial of
waiver of development standards #1. {}’V

the standard urpose umerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
ev1s
PREL INARY STAFF C ITIONS:

C prehe
If ap roved
Certificatc ol Oecupanoy and/or businoss license shall not be issued without approval of a
rtificate of Compliance, and payment of the tree fee-in-lieu is required for any required

tress Avaived.

e Applicant is advised that certain uses are not permitted in the airport environs and certain
other uses will require a special use permit; and within 2 years from the approval date the
application must commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval
of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may wartant
denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if

lan g



the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion
within the time specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use
application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring complianee with all

conditions and deadlines. "
/ )
‘f’ A~
Public Works - Development Review Vi
» Drainage study and compliance. A N
e Applicant is advised that off-site improvement permits may be /m’éuired. '\\

&3 \
\\\/ /"/ %

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordénce
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Titl

Y

Yith Section, 503 6\the
3, 134,090 Fire Service Featulgs;
e Provide access to all buildings on all sides within€ode reguireddi

ce.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency acc&ss must\comiply with the FiM as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation Distriet WRD)
* Applicant is advised that a Point o1 Connection (POG) request has been completed for

this project; to email sewerlocafion@cleanwaterteam.com and feference POC Tracking
#0395-2026 to obtain your POC éxhibifand that flow co\st\ri} {ons exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis:

~
TAB/CAC: v/ AN
APPROVALS: o
PROTESTS:

V4
/

i Vg
3 !
APPLICANT: LLI%;R;:@QEC | '
CONTACT: SS \ARC CTURE, 7 EDO STREET, SUITE C, LAS VEGAS, NV
89117 /

~ % A
>

Py

e \
CAN VWV
N\ \/ ///

N

\ ;’fﬁ)
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- Comprehensive ?iaﬂniag
Application Form

[ APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW # 25-10733%
| ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s]: 18131701002

| PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4021 £ PATRICKIN _

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT CESCRIPTION

Proposed three buildings (approximately 11,121 sqftin total) on an undeveloped parcel zoned for
| Industrial Park (IP} and will be used for storage and manufacturing building signs and lighting.

FROPERTY OWHER INFORMATION

HANE: REINECE PHILLIP JDSEPH & JUDY
ADDRESS: 22N MERANT OT

CITY: Lasvagas STATE: WV ZIP CODE: 89123
TELEPHONE: iT0ZH80-151  CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match onling application}

MABE: Phiig Heinack

ADDRESS: 2226 MERANO CT . S s
CITY: Lss vegas STATE: W ZIP CODE: 8e12s

TELEPHONE: CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT 1D #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION §§ﬂfs‘}i‘mﬁﬂﬂ muzt mateh online application]™

FARE: Z54 Aochiteshiee

| ADDRESS: 7040 Lareto St
CITY: Los Vagas i , __ STATE: W ZIP CODE: 85177
TELEPHONE: (7028721718 _ CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

| *Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

{l. We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the ownerfs) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invelved in this application,
of {am, are) otherwise qualified lo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, il
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecis true and correct fo the best of
my knowledge and Defiel, ami the undersigned and understands that this applicalion must be complete and accurate before a hearing can ba
conducted. (I, We) aiso authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, fo enter the premizes and o install
any required signs on said property for the purposs of advising the public of the proposed application.

__Phillip Reineck o 9/17/25
Property Owner {Print] Date
Department of Comprehensive Planming 5

304 &, Grand Central Parkway, Buox 551741, Las Vewas,
ELINLREL B b5 ST LR CAU TN

NV 89155-1741 = (T02) 4554314

Gi/24/2035



SSA ARCHITECTURE November 24, 2025
Small Studio Associates, LLC.
7040 Laredo Street, Suite C
Las Vegas, Nevada 89117-3044
702.8731718 702.8731726 fax
www.smallstudioassociates.com

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 s. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re: Justification Letter
4021 E Patrick Lane, Las Vegas, NV 89120
APN 161 31 701 002
Architects PN: 25EastPatricktoFile

To Whom It May Concern,

SSA is seeking approval to construct three buildings on an undeveloped parcel. The site is zoned

Industrial Park (IP). The proposed buildings will be used for storage and manufacturing building signs
and lighting.

Proposed Work Scope (Design Review):

1. Construction of New Building: We propose the construction of a total of approximately 11,121
square foot metal structures, divided into three shell buildings for use as manufacturing
warehouses. The buildings will be located on a site zoned for Industrial Park (IP). The exterior
will consist of beige metal siding, with overhangs above each door to provide shade. An eight-
foot wide by sixteen-foot-tall roll up door has been included for trucks delivering or picking up
materials, equipment, and products. There will be no windows other than those integrated into
the doors for security reasons.

2. Landscaping: The project will aim to comply with the landscaping requirements in Title 30.04.01.
Existing trees on site will be removed. New street and parking area landscaping has been
included to help meet code requirements as shown on our submitted drawings. All proposed
vegetation has been selected from the SNWA and SNRPC Regional Plant List, with selections
based on size, water use, aesthetics, and other relevant factors.

3. Driveways: The property currently includes one residential driveway. We propose to replace this
with a commercial driveway measuring 39-foot wide from face of curb to face of curb, with a
ingress throat depth of approximately 3'7” and an egress throat depth of 12-feet. The driveway
curb radii for the ingress side will be 25 feet. The curb radii on the egress side will be 15 feet.

4. Paved Area: We propose expanding the paved area to allow on-site parking and to provide a
maneuvering apron for trucks. Most of the parking will be for employees. The site is expected to
receive one or two customers per day. The maneuvering apron is a minimum of approximately
792 feet by 57 feet. The standard truck that will be seen at this site is a 40-foot truck.

5. Painted Pedestrian Walkway: A painted pedestrian walkway is proposed to connect the new
commercial driveway to the entrance doors of the building.

6. Parking: Based on the overall square footage of the proposed buildings, only 11 parking spaces
are required. We are providing eleven standard parking spaces and one accessible space.

7. Trash Enclosure: A small trash enclosure is proposed on the north side of the building to
accommodate a two cubic yard dumpster. The enclosure will be constructed using the same
beige metal siding as the building, as it will be visible from the adjacent street. A concrete pad
extending five feet in front of the enclosure is also proposed to meet Title 30 requirements. The
enclosure is outside of all building setbacks and is located more than 50 feet from the adjacent
residential property.

8. Roll-Up Overhead Doors and Loading Areas: The roll-up overhead door on the proposed
building is oriented toward the street due to site limitations. The constrained site width
and the need to maintain internal circulation, truck turnaround, and drive aisle widths <
make it impractical to orient the loading area in another direction. )

Z:\Projec\SSA\25EastPatricktoFile\Planning and Zoning Submission\25EastPatricktoFile-JustificationLetter Updated.docx

5



Waiver of Development Standards:

1.

We request a waiver of Title 30 Section 30.04.02 to eliminate the required 15-foot-wide
landscape buffer and associated tree plantings along the west property line. Based on Title 30
tree planting standards, this buffer would require approximately 27 trees, which we do not
propose to install. We are also requesting a waiver of the fee-in-lieu typically required for the
removal of these trees. The site’s limited width restricts our ability to accommodate the required
buffer while still providing adequate space for the industrial building, parking, drive aisles, and
truck circulation. An existing 8-foot decorative CMU wall is already in place along the west
property line, providing screening between the industrial and residential properties.
Additionally, the adjacent residential property owner has submitted a letter of support for the
project and has informed SSA of their intent to pursue a zoning change from residential to
commercial, which would remove the residential adjacency requirement in the future.
Residential Adjacency: We request a waiver of Title 30 Section 30.04.06 related to residential
adjacency standards, including building setbacks, height step-backs, and the location of higher
activity areas. The west property line is adjacent to a residentially zoned parcel, which triggers
these additional requirements. The proposed building is located a minimum of 2 feet from the
west property line, and the loading and service area is located approximately 42 feet 2 inches
from the same property line. The building height ranges from 22 feet at the lowest point
(closest to the residential property) to a peak height of 26 feet, remaining below the 35-foot
threshold that would trigger step-back requirements. We are requesting a waiver to allow the
reduced building setback and to affirm that the proposed height remains in compliance.
Additionally, we request a waiver for the location of higher activity areas, including parking and
the loading/service zone, which are placed along the west side to preserve truck turnaround
space, vehicle circulation, and drive aisle width. The adjacent residential property owner has
informed SSA of their intent to rezone the property to commercial and has submitted a letter in
support of this project (see neighbor support letter).

Parking Landscape: We request a waiver of Title 30 Section 30.04.01(D), which requires all
disturbed areas not occupied by structures, drive aisles, or other allowable features to be
landscaped. The proposed site layout prioritizes functional circulation and space for truck
maneuvering. Due to these constraints, we are unable to provide the full amount of landscape
areas typically required. Specifically, we are providing one (1) parking lot landscape island,
where three (3) are required. We request a waiver of development standards to allow this
reduced number, as the required drive aisle width and truck turning radius limit the available
space.

Driveway Throat Depth: Currently, the site conditions and size do not provide enough space for
parking, a truck turnaround zone and the minimum 25’ throat depth. Therefore, we request a
waiver of development standards to reduce the ingress throat depth to 3'7” from the required
25" minimum per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1. We also request a waiver of development
standards to reduce the egress throat depth to 12 from the required 25‘ minimum per Uniform

Standard Drawing 222.1. While we understand the intent of the County’s standard, we have
included a dimension showing the total distance from the street to the first parking space,

which is 62'3", to help illustrate the available maneuvering space and site circulation.

Respectfully submitted on behalf of the property owner,

SSA Architecture
7040 Laredo St. Ste. C, Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
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03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / /\\
WS-26-0042-COLOSO, LLC: & /}

i
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) réduce pai/ ing; and 2)
alternative driveway geometrics,
DESIGN REVIEW for an existing office building on 0.96 acxé\ \/’g’ (Corxmermal

Professional) Zone.

Generally located east of Eastern Avenue and south of oche c Avenue within Paradise.
TS/jud/cv (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

: \
X
B
APN: //\X \
162-24-202-001 ¢ \\ >
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS;

1. Reduce the number of on-site parf»;ing st spaces where 27 spaces are
required per Table 30 (a19% r%gucti 4

2. Allow an existing/pan driveway along Easte hue to remain where commercial
curb return drivéeways are reduired per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and Section

30.04.08.

/f

\S\quare Feet: 11,979 (ex1stmg building)
Parking’Required/Provided: 27/22
Sustdinability Required/Provided: 7/6

History & Site Plans
The plans depict an existing commercial building on the east side of Eastern Avenue and the

south side of Rochelle Avenue. In 1984, the site was reclassified to the Commercial Professional
(CP) zoning district. This request included the repurposing of an existing residential building for




a proposed retail and display furniture store. In the same year, AC-0111-84 was filed and
approved to allow an addition to the existing structure. The building was converted to
commercial occupancy and has been vacant for several years. Recently, the site wag~purchased
by a new owner and modifications to the parking lot layout and landscape wefe o mpleted
without perrmts Therefore, the present application is to approve the existing Site des on with
companion waivers of development standards and a design review. / Vi
/ ¢

The building is centrally located on the site with the main access to th;/’éuﬂding along the north
fagade. The site is located within 1,000 feet of a transit stop; thcref the plicant is able to
reduce the number of required parking spaces by 10 percent, ffon{ /parkm‘igs:ace to 27

parking spaces. The total number of on-site parking spaces proyvided i parking spaces are
/f{

located throughout the site, where 27 parking spaces are fequirgd, a waiver of Yevelopment
standards is included to allow the reduction in parking:” Addigionally; there are 8\s{1ort rm
bicycle parking spaces along the north side of the site.

Vehicular access to the site is via the southernmost driveway alopg Eastern Avenue, which
serves as entry access only. The northern driveway serves as an 1st1ng exit only driveway.
There are 2 drive aisles along the east an gslﬁﬁgs of the & 1stmg bmldmg, which are one way
only, heading to the northernmost driv ay Most Of.the parki 1g is losated along the southern
portion of the site. Seven parkmg spaces, k\nclu 'ng ADA>spaces, are located along the north side

iveways, which the applicant is

application. The trash enclos proposed on t the building, over 75 feet west
of the existing 1es1der)12€} Use to the east. \No chan e aresproposed to the existing attached
sidewalk along EasternAvenue. \ (

Landscaping q
New plantets th large ew een treeSto-he p\i ed every 20 feet on center are proposed along
the north and east side of the site, adjacent to e existing multi-family residential to the east. In
addition, new arkszrg\lot landsﬁmg\ s proposed throughout the site, mostly along the southern
large vergreen trees are proposed along the Eastern Avenue street
landscﬁe strip ranging in deth from 22 feet to 10 feet. Overall, the

vd

ex1s ing 23 foot high commercial building consisting of stucco and concrete
rob.{ tiles. L%’g?b }w/ dows are located along the north and west facades of the building, White
arou

portig of the

thh\gray t d the pop-outs, stairs and building columns make up the color scheme of
the bu}l\dxng

Floor Pla&
The plans show a 2 story building with a basement consisting of 11,979 square feet. The plans

depict a 2,866 square foot basement consisting of utility and storage rooms. The first floor is
5,425 square feet and the second floor is 3,688 square feet and consist of offices.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that due to the existing site conditions a reduction in parking is necessary.
Accommodation for a trash enclosure, ADA ramps, traffic circulation and Jandscaping
contributes to the lack of space for more parking spaces. The applicant does not /fdresésa large
traffic count due to proposed office uses. Additionally, the applicant states the existing pan
driveways along Eastern Avenue provide functionality to the space and _niodificgtions could
create issues since due to the site’s topography. Makmg the driveways entry a d exit only
respectively, allows the existing pan driveways to remain functional. /

\.
Prior Land Use Requests /\\\ / \ \\

Application | Request ' “Action Date\
Number \

A

UC-0310-95 | Use permit to allow an office / ( // );gproved April
_ ) by’ PC 1
VC-0768-89 | Variance to allow a wall sign A “Denied December
/ by PC 1989

ZC-0150-84 | Zone change which reclassified a strip of laigfi from Approved | August
originally approved zone changefrom R-1 an C~Pi§\ by BCC | 1984
C-P for a furniture stor

AC-0111-84 | Architectural superwsmi to ﬁ&an W\!o\;n /Approved | June
existing building by PC 1984

ZC-0282-83 | Zone change which reclai&ﬁed\\tysne from}l to | Approved | February

C-P for a furniture store by BCC 1984
Surrounding Land /
Plann /etf Lan is atqf)ry Zon}pg District | Existing Land Use
)C {O,Véﬂa?')
North & | Com ct NeighHorhood (CN\lfup\\RMlS Multi-family residential
East to 18 divac)
7 —Ne;ghboﬁood Co&qmerma%@ﬁ,@j CP Office complex
Neighborhdod Comixercial (NC) {RS5.2 Congregate care facility

PROVA
%M the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

Comprehensive Pl mng
Waivery of Development Standards

The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its propdsed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvements, facilities, or services.




Waiver of Development Standards #1

While staff does not normally support parking reductions, staff can support this reduction
request. In 1984, the approval to reclassify an existing residential site for a eommercial
development included the design review for the residence to be converted to a furpituré\store. In
that approval the plans showed 16 parking spaces provided. No major changes have b?done to
the building and its square footage. Staff finds the currently proposed parking spaces should be
sufficient for the use of the building on the site. Currently, the basement ﬂﬁﬁ% is use for storage
only; therefore, it should not generate traffic volume as it is inc%déntal of the wffice uses
proposed on the first and second floors of the existing commercial buildirig. Based on this
premise, staff finds the on-site parking spaces should be suffici t“fo\t)e)‘p:'ased use, of the

site and can support this proposed reduction.

Design Review

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access
roadways or neighborhood traffic.

Staff finds the scale of the building contfibutesyo the transiti e proposed commercial use
adjacent to existing residential uses. The dverall ed on the site exceeds the
number of trees required. Additionally,| the k
contributes as a buffer betwe

established neighBorhoods thrgugh flexible standards and other regulatory incentives, while

promoting compatibility the sca d iptedsity of the surrounding areca. CP zoning is

intended for office\uses, which serves as b%r between residential uses and higher intensity

commercial uses and\ transit ¢Orridoss, T proposed redesign of the parking area along with

additiorial landsea mgxcontnb es to the improvement of the site. Staff does not foresee a

negdtive impact in the ar a from the proposed site design. Therefore, staff can support the design
v1ew quest.

\g/bhc orks \)evelo eni"iievnew

aiver of \Develobment tandards #2
f has né ;):;ycnon /,{0 allowing the existing pan driveway to remain as the applicant worked
w1th taff to ilviplement one-way driveways to minimize conflicts.

Also, Policy 1.4.4 0f t{x{?mr Plan promotes \infill development and redevelopment in

Staff Récommefidation
Approval.\ |

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued W:thogé’épprgval ofa
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the apph(cétmn must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with appgdval of anextension of
tlme, a substantial change in cucumstances or rcgulatlons may” warrant deni? or added

deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.

Fire Prevention Bureau
¢ No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation Dlstr et (C
» Applicant is advised that the propeity is already connecte to the CCWRD sewer system,
and if any existing plombing fixturds are niodifi \Q}hé future, then additional capacity
and connection fges will nee 0 be agdressed. /

TAB/CAC: ) ’

APPROVALS:
x,«_,_\\_
PROTESTS: \/

APPLI HA AEUIL
CONTACT: IE BU LA 296 KNIGHT AIDEN AVENUE, LAS VEGAS, NV

823



B —

Department of Comprehensive Planning
ok Application Form

Communications Tower not to
antennas from view.

NAME; Thomas 8. Piacente and Andrea P
ADDRESS:_3727 Billman Avenue

ciry: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89121 ~
TELEPHONE: N/a CELL (305) 479-9977 EmAL WIS

- NAME: The Towers, LLC
- ADDRESS: 750 Park of Commerce Drive

- CITv: Boca Raton STATE: F]___ ZIP CODE: 33487 REF CONTACT ID #
- TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

SR o mﬂﬁﬁpﬂwmﬂmmmi
NAME: Tracy Cline; NextEdge Networks, LLC
ADDRESS: 4850 W. Oquendo Road

CITy: Las Vegas STATE: NV __ ZIP CODE: 89118 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: n/a CELL (702) 539-2249 EMAIL:

*Correspendent will receive all communication on submitted application(s). B :

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that { am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved in this application

or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, alf
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects frue and correct to the best of ]
. my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

. conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install

| any required signs.on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

‘Tl v i f & Tl i )
Lot AA_ e’ AL iividn

' Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Daté 7

e - 5 NI |

02/05/2024

o



4850 W. Oquendo Road

p— Las Vegas, Nevada 89118

N\ mobile (702) 539-2249
NextEdge

January 23, 2026

Clark County Department of Current Planning
Attn: Jamie Miller, Principal Planner

500 Grand Central Parkway, 1st Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

re: APN 161-19-302-013; The Towers project NV-5088 Billman
Jamie,

Enclosed please find an Application for a proposed Communication Tower on an
unaddressed parcel on Billman Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada 89021. I have also enclosed
plans that illustrate the proposal and demonstrate compliance with the development
standards in Chapter 30.03.08.2 of the Clark County Unified Development Code.

The purpose of the facility is to improve wireless communications coverage in the
area. Verizon Wireless will be the initial user of the facility.

The proposal meets the standards for a Special Use as set forth in Chapter
30.06.05.D.2 of the Code for the following reasons:

* By contributing to a more connected Clark County, the proposed use would be in
harmony with the purposes, goals, objectives, and standards of the Master Plan
and of the Development Code;

* By utilizing a stealth design, the proposal would not result in a substantial or
undue adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood,
traffic conditions, parking, public improvements, public sites or rights-of-way, or
other matters affecting the public health, safety, and general welfare; and,



¢ The proposed use would place no additional burden on existing public
improvements, facilities, and services.

The proposal complies with the design requirements for a Communication Tower
as set forth in Chapter 30.03.08.B.2 of the Code for the following reasons:

* The proposal will provide tower and ground equipment space for (3) antenna
arrays or users, exceeding Code requirements;

* Ground-level equipment and the tower base would be screened by a decorative
block wall enclosure with solid metal gates;

¢ The tower would be painted desert tan to match the surroundings;

e The tower would not exceed (80) in height;

* The property to the north of the proposed use is in a residential zoning district,
but is developed as a place of worship;

e The tower panels that conceal the antennas would be (6"1”) from the adjacent
residential development to the west, where (22'6”) is required, but the
owner/occupant of that property is also the owner of the subject property;

* The tower panels that conceal the antennas would be (170'10”) from the adjacent
residential development to the south, where (112'6”) is required;

o There are no communications towers within (600") of the proposed tower.

The Applicant requests a Waiver of the Development Standard in Section
30.04.02C that requires a 15" landscape buffer with an 8’ tall decorative screen wall along
the west property line.

The Applicant requests a Waiver of the Development Standard that requires a

commercial curb return driveway per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (CCAUSD
222.1). The Applicant further requests a Waiver of the Development Standard to reduce

the width of a commercial driveway to (30") where (32') is required per CCAUSD 222.1.



The Applicant is unable to provide a 32’ driveway because the subject property
has only 30" of frontage on Billman Avenue. Additionally, a commercial driveway
would require the vacation of right-of-way along the entirety of the 30’ frontage, creating
ajogin the right-of-way. It is noteworthy that the properties east and west of the subject
parcel do not have developed right-of-way improvements.

The Applicant respectfully submits that a commercial pan driveway per CCAUSD
224 is more compatible with the adjacent properties, limited traffic volume, and future
improvements along Billman Avenue. Since the driveway will encompass all of the

parcel’s (30") of frontage on Billman Avenue, no space would remain for detached
sidewalk transitions.

Please contact me if I may assist your consideration in any way.

Sincerely,

WA {

N\U;!/Wv’&‘fi /m-«"

Tracy Cline
Program Manager
tracy.cline@nextedgenetworks.com




03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

ZC-26-0035-GIPSY, LLC; & 2
Fd ra

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.25 acres from an RS3.3 (Residential Sm[gi’é-Famﬂy\i} 3) Zone to
a CG (Commercial General) Zone. >

’~.
\

N
Generally located north of Naples Drive and west of Paradise Road &by{Paréqlse (des\Erlptlon
on file). JG/jgh (For possible action) \
\ Y
/ / \ N
RELATED INFORMATION: NS

APN:

162-22-301-011
LAND USE PLAN: &x
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERT AINMENT MIXED- USE_

BACKGROUND:
Project Description "
General Summary / \/
e Site Address: 496 E. Naples D ve \ e
° Sxtc Acreag 70. 25

{nitiating\a zone hange o facilitate the expansion of the existing parkmg facxhtles at Gipsy. The
e lvmg commer) *1al character in the vicinity makes the proposed zone change to CG appropriate
andvgonsisteny 1th th¢’planned land use.

Prior Dand Use }{quests

Apphcéw Request Action Date
Number

WC-25-400106 | Waiver of conditions for a use permit and waiver of | Approved | October
(UC-24-0441) | development standards to have recreational and | by PC 2025

entertainment facility and live entertainment




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number 7 »\ )
UC-24-0441 | Use permit and waiver of development standards to have Approved | October
recreational and entertainment facility and live | by P@” 4
entertainment / 4
Surrounding Land Use , \'\
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exi /{%Lapdﬁse \\
(Overlay) \
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use CG (AE-65) Multi-family residential
South | Entertainment Mixed-Use RMS50 & CG (AE- HX( i-family resﬁe\ntlal /&
65) de
East | Entertainment Mixed-Use CG (AE-65)< Re uram;,& retail ‘
West | Entertainment Mixed-Use RS3.3 (AE- 65\ Smgxe-ﬁaﬁnly residential

Related Applications

Application | Request / \\ \

Number

WS-26-0036 | Waivers of developmé{lt st%afs and’ desrggfﬁew for a parking lot

expansion for an existing nighicluk is a ct\)arxﬁmio tem on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APP - \ “
The applicant shall demofistrate the p opose)f{ request i consistent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Titl
Analysis /
Comprehensive

Zone Change
In additierrto~the standards f@pro I the applicant must demonstrate the zoning district is
compatible w1th thesurrgunding agea. Staff finds that the conforming zone change request is within
land use plan. The subject site is in what many recognize as

that leﬂect\t\he diyerse history of Winchester/Paradise. For these reasons, staff finds the request is
appropriate for t is lo tion.

Staff ;comme ation
Approval\ 4

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised
Statutes.



PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Fire Prevention Bureau A
¢ No comment. b 4

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) rd

e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the /Q{WRD séwer system;
and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the futura' then addltlon‘al capacity

and connection fees will need to be addressed. \
/\ \/ \'\
TAB/CAC: ¢ \
APPROVALS: / ;
PROTESTS

APPLICANT: GIPSY, LLC \/>

CONTACT: MAREN PARRY, BALLARD SPAHR, 19 FESTIV,Ki PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE
900, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Comprehensive Planning
~ Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW #
ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):  162-22-301-015, 162-22-301-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4605 Paradise Road, 496 East Naples

: DETAH.Eb SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Pre-Submittal Application for Zone change and design review to expand paing lot of existing Gipsy
tavern located at 4605 Paradise Road, with waivers of development standards

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Gipsy LLC
ADDRESS: 28 Burning Tree Court

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113
TELEPHONE: 702-499-1963 CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION {information must match online aﬁplicatian)

NAME: Gipsy LLC
ADDRESS: 28 Burning Tree Court

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113
TELEPHONE: 702-499-1963 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACTID #

, CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)*
NAME: Maren Parry - Ballard Spahr LLP
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 900

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-387-3096 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 169272

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s} of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of

my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premisss and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

r; - W Jerry Masiae 2 3l

Property Owner}{Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314

h@://www.clarkeounﬂw.gov!coxnprehensive—glanning 06/24/2025

—



Ballard Spahr

LLP

One Summerlin Maren Parry
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite goo Tel: 702.387.3096
Las Vegas, NV 89135-2958 Fax: 702.410.7411

TEL 702.471.7000 parrym@ballardspahr.com

FAX 702.471.7070
www.ballardspahr.com

September 8, 2025

By Electronic Filing

Sami Real

Director

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
First Floor

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter — Zone Change
496 E. Naples Drive
162-22-301-011

Dear Sami:

Ballard Spahr represents, Gipsy, LLC (the “Applicant”) in this matter. The Applicant is the
owner of the property at address 496 E. Naples Drive, generally located near the northwest
corner of Paradise Road and Naples Drive within Paradise, bearing Clark County Assessor’s
Parcel Number (“APN™) 162-22-301-011 (the “Site”). The Applicant is also the owner of the
adjacent property to the east bearing APN 162-22-301-015 (the “Gipsy Site”) where the
Applicant operates Gipsy Nightclub through a related entity.

The Site is currently zoned Residential Single-Family 3.3 (RS3.3) but is planned for
Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM) in the applicable land use plan. The Applicant requests a
zone change from RS3.3 to Commercial General (CG) to facilitate the combination of the Site
with the Gipsy Site to allow for an expansion of the existing parking facilities at Gipsy. This
additional parking represents the Applicant’s second expansion of the parking lot as part of a
continued commitment to the enhancement of his operating businesses in this historically
parking-challenged area of Clark County.

Companies under joint control with the Applicant also own property across Naples to the
south, including the operating Piranha Nightclub on APN 162-22-304-009, and the vacant
property to the west of Piranha on APNs 162-22-304-007 and 008. The evolving commercial
character in the vicinity makes the proposed zone change to CG appropriate and consistent



03/18/26 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING "
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
WS-26-0036-GIPSY, LLC: S

vd f”j
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the fouo?aé 1) r‘éduce street
landscaping; 2) reduce parking lot landscaping; 3) reduce and eliminatg-buffering and\scrcenmg,

4) increase fence height; 5) increase parking; 6) eliminate pmk1Wnd 9)\m0d1fy

residential adjacency standards; and 8) allow attached sidewalk. \\
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed parking lot expansion afid modifications %o an existing
restaurant and related services establishment on a porti/c‘):/af 1.17 Acres in a CG {Commerkial

General) Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-65) Overldy.

<
Generally located north of Naples Drive and west of I}a\radmc ad /4‘1 Paradise. JG/dd/cv

(For possible action) \
<

, >

RELATED INFORMATION: {E \\ \\ >
‘ \
APN: \ \ .
162-22-301-011; 162-22-301-015 \ \/ >\/
\

of the propysed stieet land$caping strip along Naples Drive to 6 feet
where a minirhum o ’lO\fcet is equlreﬁ per Section 30.04.01D (a 40% reduction).
2. Reduce parking 1 \ dscaping where tequired per 30.04.01D(8).
3. a. Reduce the\wy' th of a cap\q; affer (west property line) to 5.5 feet where a
minigium of 15 feet isrequired per Section 30.04.02C (a 63% reduction).
b. __ Reduce the req\flkdxlgndsc‘ e buffer to 1 row of shrubs where 2 rows are
ey 1re&\per Section 30. 03‘1‘32C

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT\STANDARDS: g/”\/

rkmg spaces ate alloed per Section 30.04.04D.
ninate the patking lot turnaround spaces for dead-end parking areas where required
per 3. 04’O4H

7. A]low« hig i}-féctlvﬁy areas of development, such as parking and circulation, where
higher actiyities shall not be adjacent to areas subject to Residential Adjacency Standards

per Sectién 30 04.06G.
8. Al an attached sidewalk along Naples Drive to remain where a detached sidewalk is
required per Section 30.04.08C.

LAND USE PLAN:
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description
General Summary
o Site Address: 496 Naples Drive /” \
e Site Acreage: 1.17 (portion) . /
e Project Type: Parking lot A
e Number of Stories: 1 (existing building for the restaurant/and rela?e\d services
establishment ) N
e Building Height (feet): 26 (existing building resta ant and \related \§\ervices
establishment) /‘&
e Parking Required/Provided: 38/74 /

/

Request & Site Plan
On the eastern parcel, APN 162-22-301-015, there is an existir g reStaurgnt and related ‘services
establishment approved in 1996 via UC-0448-96. Theagq'sting building centrally located on the
site, with access via Naples Drive (south property linex and an fmergency egress gate on
Paradise Road (east property line). The wes arcel, APN\I 62-22-301-011, is proposed to be
developed as a parking area to be utilizeé/gionj tion with\@e exisﬁ{}g restaurant and related

services establishment.

\ \w/
The site plan depicts a parking area consisting %&u‘kimg spages covering the entirety of APN
1Y

162-22-301-011. The addition of these parking es brings total for both parcels to 74,
red, thul nece&’sitatig«g’@.\ iver of development standards.
¢ adjacknt to the résideritial development to the west, and a
provided sinck there\is a defid-end parking area on the southern end of
TS nec?ssitate waivers of development standards.

g

where a maximum of 44
Additionally, some of these spaces
turnaround space is
the new parking ar

eveld , such as parking and circulation adjacent to areas

: GWVCI to modify residential adjacency standards to
e

Lastly,\the applicant is %equ tirig to allow an attached sidewalk along Naples Drive to remain

/

scapin
The landscape pl;aéxygr the proposed parking lot expansion depicts a 6 foot wide street landscape
strip whkere 10 fect is required behind an existing attached sidewalk along Naples Drive, thus

necessitating g/ vaiver of development standards. The parking area also features landscape finger
islands co%ing medium trees, but more landscape finger islands are required for the number
of parking spaces provided, thus necessitating an additional waiver of development standards.
Finally, there is a proposed 8 foot high decorative CMU wall along the west property line per
Title 30 standards, but the landscape strip is only 5.5 feet wide and contains a single row of
shrubs where 15 feet of landscaping and a double row of evergreen trees is required,
necessitating an additional waiver of development standards.



There are no changes proposed or required to the landscaping on APN 162-22-301-015.

Elevations

No changes to the elevations of the existing building are being proposed, howeve,r/é; eight of
the existing wall surrounding the front entryway to the building along Naple Arive 1§w1ll be
increased in height. Currently, the wall is 2.5 feet high and constructed of masonry with a stucco
coating, and the applicant proposes to add 5.5 feet of wrought iron and stuéco coluff;ms with an
additional 1 foot of decorative elements, bringing the total he1ght to 8 feét. This over-helght wall
is within the front setback of the property and thus requires a waiver o devel;ypment stangards

4 \
Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that they are seeking to expand thej park' g area in ordex to pro¥de
additional parking for their patrons, and that the expan: odate/the
business that they receive. The applicant also states thét the i M ercial,
and that their business and other similar businesses in'the imm €a have grown beyond

what their parking can currently handle; by waiving the qun'ement for street buffer park;mg
lot landscaping, and parking turnaround space they hav

ich i i i r their bgsmess and for the other
providing an 8-foot block wall
y the wy %t, and that the increase

pet Title 30 requirements so as to buffer the residential preperty t
in fence height within the front setback is for the safety of%r\g

%

Prior Land Use Requests
Application R?,x(est \ X / \/ Action Date
Number \ /
WC-25-400106 Tf{a conch ons to \idd an?ddltlonal day | Approved | October
(UC-24-0441) ( to temp;) / by PC 2025
UC-24-0441 Use perrmt and walv;&sf of development | Approved | October

“standard for Tsecreatiénal and entertainment | by PC 2024

, //’\ féqﬂltv and live erEe’ft%a{ljnment

-23-400186 \”& apphc tion review to redesign of a | Approved | February

UC-1920814) with o suie dining and drinking by BCC 2024
SC-2§<)548 Chang address for proposed | Approved | December
taviern/nightclub by PC 2022
EQ)R-ZZ&OWQ Administrative Design Review to redesign the | Approved | November
ontside dining area for a tavern by ZA 2022
ETQ\}\ZIQOOOM /First extension of time for the redesign of a | Approved | March
(UC-19-0814) / tavern with outside dining and drinking by BCC 2022
UC-19-\&81y Use permit and redesign of a tavern with | Approved | December
i | outside dining and drinking 7 by BCC 2019
UC-18-0803 Use permit for outside dining in conjunction | Approved | May
with a tavern by BCC 2019
UC-24-0441 Use permit and waivers of development | Approved | October
standard for a recreational and entertainment | by PC 2024

facility and live entertainment




Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number ] A
AR-23-400186 First application review to redesign of a | Approved /Febﬁary
(UC-19-0814) tavern with outside dining and drinking by BCC | 2024
ET-18-400161 Second extension of time to reduce the | Approved | Adgust
(UC-0458-14) separation from an outside dining area (patio) | by BCC 2018
to a residential use and waivers to allow \
modified landscaping standards, increased \
wall height, and reduced parking with desigh |\ \
reviews for an outside dining area (pi’tiﬁ >
a pool, and freestanding sign in conjfinctio \ \
with an existing tavern and nightcl / /\\
ZC-0183-16 Second extension of time to réclassify’\0.2-{ Appréved | August
(ET-18-0160) acres from R-2 to C-2 zoning for a\parking Yot | by’ BCC 2018
in conjunction with an existing tavern with a
design review for a parking lot
UC-0458-14 First extension of” time A proved | October
(ET-0102-16) separation from an{outside dini ) | by"\BCC 2016
to a residential use and\ waivers™o alﬁlg*\%z\
modified landscaping st €
wall height, and reduced p
revie outsid'gdinin area (pati
Wﬁaﬂdmg sign i j:
th an existing tavern 4nd nighitclub ,
ET-400101-16 - "First xtef}swn f time ‘ireclaﬁsify 0.2 acres | Approved | October
(ZC-0183-16) < frofp R-2to CA2 zoning\for & parking lot in | by BCC 2016
conjuuction with amexijfing tavern with a
| design review for a parkisg lot
C-018 %ne ch geM@x{lfy 0.2 acres from R-2 | Approved | May
C-2 zoning for a parking lot by BCC 2016
L}C 0458 14 se\perrmt r outside dining area with pool | Approved | July
and modifieddandscaping | byBCC 2014
\xg() -13 \ Ute pe\@ff for outside area with modified | Approved | September
landscaping standards - expunged by BCC 2013
X\ 61\& ’ é?ne change to reclassify the property from | Denied by | May
/ -2 10 M-1 zoning BCC 2002
DR\K27-99 Design review for a porte-cochere addition | Approved | October
and facade changed for the existing building by FC 1999
UC-0448-96 Use permit for a nightclub within the existing | Approved | March
N tavern by BCC | 1996




Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use

, , (Overlay) < T
North | Entertainment Mixed-Use | CG (AE-65) Multl-famlly resﬁergxé} \“-\
(more than 18 du/ac) , s
South | Entertainment Mixed-Use | CG & RM50 Multl-famﬂy re dentlal /féstaurant
(more than 18 du/ac) (AE-65) & related se \
East | Corridor Mixed-Use (up to 18 | CR (AE-65) Restaurant& related serviges

du/ac)

" A
West | Entertainment ~ Mixed-Use | RS3.3 (AE-65) | Sin e—fhm&Mesidé%ial
{(more than 18 dw/ac)

N\
Related Applications / 7 / / \ \ /
Application | Request \ \ ra / N
Number
ZC-26-0035 | A zone change from RS3.3 to CG on APN 162-2,2/301 Oll is a companion
item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: /
The applicant shall demonstrate that the ‘{s(ropo
is in compliance with Title 30. \

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

subject property will not bs affected ina
materially affect the health safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate—vieinity, and will ‘got bé yﬁally detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

taff ﬁn s the nded for 1the reqmred 10 feet of landscaping behind existing attached sidewalks,
staff also I;st that all ¢f the required landscaping has been provided within the proposed street
lan scapmg trip. If the full 10 feet of landscaping behind the existing attached sidewalk is

pmpbeed the park' g on the site may be greatly reduced. Staff finds that the applicant has
provided the bespstrect landscaping possible while working with the existing site conditions and

maintainiyg their goal of increasing parking. For these reasons, staff can support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #2

Staff has determined that the required parking lot landscape finger islands could be added with
the loss of minimal parking spaces. Parking lot trees also play an important role of reducing the
urban heat island effect and aesthetically upgrading the site. For these reasons, staff cannot
support this request.




Waivers of Development Standards #3 & #7
While staff does not normally support reductions in buffering in screening standards or to modify
residential adjacency standards, staff finds that in this case, the applicant is still preyviding the
required 8 foot high screen wall, as well as a 5.5 foot wide landscape strip cont@iﬁng\e{ row of
shrubs and groundcover. Staff notes that the only adjacent use will be parking/paces, dnd that
the actual business location is not changing. Additionally, staff notes that the rcsicﬁl%zﬁal site to
the west has coexisted with the subject site and the other restaurant and refated usés in the area
for years, and that the area has become increasingly commercialized. F
support both of these requests.

5

these reasons, staff can

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Staff finds that the proposed increase in fence height withj nt setback is fox the benefit

existing wall depicts a decorative screening option and'will nof have any negative vis fmpact
to the site or the surrounding area. For these reasons, s i

Waiver of Development Standards #5 .

Staff does not typically support waivers todncrease parking:‘ taff finds that doing so would not
have an adverse effect to the site or the slirrounding operties.\(\kltemat'vely, staff finds that the
overall increase in parking on the site will mos% likely benkfit the surrounding businesses,

and that the additional parking is based on busipdss needs. Ror thesgfeasons, staff can support
this request.

\ y
Waiver of Development Sl@;-;s‘?#ﬁ \\ /

Similarly to the parking’lot landscape;‘ ﬁnger"\islemd/sg parking turnaround spot could have been

aing ayeas safe ‘and easily maneuverable. For these reasons, staff
- \

e,

added with a minipfal 1 parking, Paiking 1Nt turnaround spots for dead-end parking

cannot support th\':§ reques \

\ >
\\ C~ S
€ suh'{ect pr(kagrty i?r@’féwed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
opment and is nious ard compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
acteristics\ and, others parchitectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or

undesitable in appeararice; & site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

Design Review

the area. The establishment of a parking lot on APN 162-22-301-011 will
continued growth of the business and provide additional parking for the site as

maximize the amount of spaces available and will provide a designated pedestrian walkway per
Title 30 requirements. For these reasons, staff can support this request.



Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #8
Staff cannot support the request to allow the existing attached sidewalks on Naplss\ Drive to
remain. Detached sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians By ihcreasing
the distance from traffic. s P,
i &

Staff Recommendation e "
Approval of waivers of development standards #1, #3, #4, #5, #7, and /rh/c design review; denial
of waivers of development standards #2, #6, and #8. " 4\ /\.\ \\
Fy
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission find hat t apphcah\c\m is conXQE‘cnt
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Mastep Plan, itle 30, and/oi\the Nevada
Revised Statutes. 4 \>

f/

/

Comprehensive Planning \
If approved: Y Y %

e Certificate of Occupancy and/or blisiness licehsg shall nut be issied without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance, and paymentwof the tre ‘ee-i%eu is yéquired for any required
trees waived. % /’g

e Applicant is advised that certain usgs are hot permitted in“the airport environs and certain
other uses will requir: cial use permityand within 24ears from the approval date the

the application xpire unless extended with approval
of an extension 6f time; a substantial thange # circumstances or regulations may warrant

denial or addéd conditions to Qe::t\e:jion of time; the extension of time may be denied if
£

' $
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \
o \\
'\\
\

as no compnenced or theré has béen no substantial work towards completion
within the\time spegified; chan theapproved project will require a new land use
application;\and the applicant is so@ responsible for ensuring compliance with all

conditions and deadlinés. ~™~_
\\ TS
ic Works - Development Review
Pplicant is adyised that off:site improvement permits may be required.

e Nocomment.
N

Clark Coun Wate;x/ Reclamation District (CCWRD)
P pplicant S advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
qu if arly existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional capacity
an&\gé/nnection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: GIPSY,LLC

CONTACT: MAREN PARRY, BALLARD SPAHR, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE,
SUITE 900, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135




Comprehensive Planning
- Application Form

APPLICATION PRE-REVIEW #
ASSESSOR PARCEL #{s):  162-22-301-015, 162-22-301-011

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4605 Paradise Road, 496 East Naples

DETAILED SUMMAkY PROJECT DESCR!?T!O.N

Pre-Submittal Application for Zone change and design review to expand parking lot of existing Gipsy

tavern located at 4605 Paradise Road, with waivers of development standards

PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: Gipsy LLC
ADDRESS: 28 Burning Tree Court

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113 _
TELEPHONE: 702-499-1963 CELL

APPLICANT INFORMATION (information must match online appﬁca?ion)

NAME: Gipsy LLC
ADDRESS: 28 Burning Tree Court

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89113
TELEPHONE: 702-499-1963 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID #

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (information must match online application)™
NAME: Maren Parry - Ballard Spahr LLP
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 900

CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135
TELEPHONE: 702-387-3096 CELL ACCELA REFERENCE CONTACT ID # 169272

*Correspondent will receive all project communication via the email entered in online application.

(L We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in alf respects frue and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before 3 hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and 1o install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed appiication.

e TJerry Masias 2 h3he

Property Ownerf[Signature)* Property Owner (Print) Date

Department of Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, Box 551741, Las Vegas, NV 89155-1741 « (702) 455-4314

htgg://www.clarkcouutvnv.govicomgrehensive«glamﬁnﬂ 06/24/2025



Ballard Spahr

One Summerlin Maren Parry
1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite goo Tel: 702.387.3096

Las Vegas, NV 89135-2958 Fax: 702.410.7411

TEL 702.471.7000 parrym@ballardspahr.com
FAX 702.471.7070

www.ballardspahr.com

November 12, 2025
By Electronic Filing

Sami Real

Director

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re:  Justification Letter — Design Review and Waivers of Development Standards
4605 Paradise Road/496 E. Naples Drive
162-22-301-011, 015

Dear Sami:

Ballard Spahr represents Gipsy, LLC (the “Applicant”) in this matter. The proposed project
is located at 4605 Paradise Road and 496 E. Naples Drive on the northwest corner of Paradise
Road and Naples Drive within Paradise, bearing Clark County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers
162-22-301-011 & 015 (the “Site”)'. The Applicant is submitting this application for a design
review and waivers of development standards in connection with a proposed expansion of the
parking lot and an improvement of the main entrance associated with the Gipsy Nightclub
currently operating at 4605 Paradise Road.

By way of background, the Site at 4605 Paradise Road has historically operated as a tavern
since at least 1996. The prior structure was demolished and the existing business was
reconstructed as approved through UC-19-0814 and a series of administrative revisions based
upon a reconfiguration of the outdoor patio area in response to COVID, and a previous
expansion of the parking lot. The Applicant purchased the additional lot at 496 E. Naples
Drive in January 2022, and with Gipsy now open and operational, the Applicant is seeking to

further expand the parking lot to provide additional convenient parking for the patrons taking
advantage of the night life in this area.

1 Gipsy has historically operated with address of 4605 Paradise Road. In association with the most recent re-
design, the address was changed to 512 Naples, but Gipsy was approved to return to the address of 4605
Paradise Road through SC-22-0548. We understand that IT issues occasionally make the address revert back
to 512 Naples in the GIS system.
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Design Review

The Applicant requests a design review for (1) a parking lot; and (2) modifications to an
existing tavern. The Site currently provides 50 parking spaces. Under the proposed plan, the
Applicant will provide 74 total parking spaces, exceeding the minimum parking requirement
of 38 spaces. This increase in parking capacity will better accommodate Gipsy’s current
patrons, as well alleviate the historic strain on parking in the immediate area.

Additionally, a pedestrian walkway is being provided to connect the new parking area directly
to the existing tavern, and the main entry will be further enclosed through a decorative wrought
iron fence with gate system. The improved walkway and entrance will improve safety,

accessibility, and convenience for patrons, enhancing overall site circulation and user
experience.

Waivers of Development Standards

The Applicant respectfully requests the following waivers of development standards:

1. Waiver to reduce buffering and screening required when adjacent to a less
intense zoning district (30.04.02(C))

The Site is located within a predominantly commercial area where residences have
consistently been converted to commercial uses. The Applicant requests a waiver
to remove the required double-row of trees and to provide a 5’ 9” buffer where 15°
is required. The proposed parking lot provides separation and landscaping from the
operating business, and the Applicant is proposing a new 8-foot decorative screen
wall (solid) along the western property line as an additional separation.

2. Waiver to reduce street landscaping per 30.04.01(D)(7)

Title 30 requires a 10-foot wide street landscape area behind the attached sidewalk.
The Applicant requests a waiver to reduce street landscaping width to 6’ 5, as this
reduction will allow the Site to be better optimized. Notwithstanding this
reduction, the Applicant will still provide a 5° sidewalk and curb area to ensure a
pedestrian-friendly environment. Additionally, the Applicant is committed to

enhancing the Site’s landscaping by planting 6 Mulga Acacia trees, 12 Agave
Cactus plants, and 11 Green Cloud Teas Ranger shrubs throughout the parking lot.

3. Waiver to allow for excess parking (over 15% of required) per 30.04.04(D)(2)

The Site and its surrounding area has historically been under-parked and the
parking demand and projections based on the Site’s growth necessitate additional
parking. In addition, excess parking will help mitigate congestion and support the
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7l

Site’s continued growth and functionality. The Applicant has consistently
committed to work toward improved parking facilities in this area through the
zoning process for the development of the Site. Addition more parking on this
newly-purchased lot will expand the existing lot in furtherance of that goal, and the

Applicant requests a waiver to provide 74 parking spaces where 38 are required, a
95% increase.

Waiver to eliminate parking lot turnaround per 30.04.04(H)

The Applicant requests a waiver from the requirement to provide an additional
turnaround area within the parking lot. Given the size and layout of the Site, as
well as operational logistics, an additional turnaround is unnecessary in the
expanded new parking area and would reduce the overall efficiency of the new
parking design.

Waiver to allow parking stalls within 30 feet of residential without a screening
buffer per 30.04.06(L)(2)

The Applicant requests this waiver based on the limited proximity and minimal
visual impact on any nearby residential uses. Additionally, the proposed new 8-
foot decorative screen wall and the overall commercial context of the area further
minimize potential impacts of parking within this area.

Waiver of wall height to allow an 8-foot wall within the front setback per
30.04.03(B)

Gipsy’s “front” setback is along Naples, even though the property is addressed as
4605 Paradise Road. The proposed wall will consist of a 2°8” masonry wall with
stucco finish topped with decorative wrought iron between 7° masonry pilasters
with stucco finish. An additional decorative element on the two pilasters creates a
maximum height of 8 on the pilasters nearest the gate entrance. The Applicant
requests a waiver to allow an 8" wall within the front setback where 3’ is permitted.
The location of the wall along Naples and its primary construction of decorative
wrought iron protect the visibility in the area while also providing needed safety
and security for the front entrance courtyard.

Waiver for a reduction in parking lot landscaping per 30.04.01(D)(8)

The expansion plans provide for consistency with the layout and landscaping of
the existing lot improvements. The Applicant respectfully requests a waiver for a
reduction in required parking lot landscaping and fingers to maximize the available
parking spaces in this extremely parking challenged area.

oQ



Sami Real
November 12, 2025
Page 4

8. Waiver to allow existing attached sidewalk to remain (30.04.08(C)(5)

As historically constructed, Naples Drive is restricted in width, and attached
sidewalks are in place for the full frontage of the existing development and the
limited proposed redevelopment of the expanded parking lot area. The Applicant
respectfully requests that the sidewalks be allowed to remain for consistency and
to further maximize the area available for the much-needed parking spaces.

The requested waivers are appropriate given the Site’s existing conditions and intended use,
and the proposed improvements will contribute positively to the existing businesses at the
Paradise and Naples intersection.

Thank you for your continued assistance with this application. We appreciate the long and
extensive history associated with its redevelopment, and are happy to answer any additional
questions you may have.

Sincerely,

Mt /’4%7»

Maren Parry



